

NO. 40516-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEITH HUDSON and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 24163
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

BY *S*
DATE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

1999 JUN 11 11:17

FILED
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
JUN 11 1999

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Prior Work History4

 B. UPS5

 C. Post-UPS Employment7

 D. Procedural Background.....7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

 A. The Standard Governing Superior Court Review of the Board’s Decision.....8

 B. Standard for this Court to Review the Jury’s Verdict.....9

 C. Standard to Review Jury Instructions10

V. ARGUMENT11

 A. RCW 51.08.178(1) is the Default Provision to Determine Time Loss.....11

 B. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Jury’s Verdict that Mr. Hudson’s Employment Was Exclusively Seasonal13

 C. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Jury’s Verdict That Mr. Hudson’s Employment Was Essentially Intermittent or Essentially Part-Time.....15

 1. *Avundes* Test.....15

 2. Mr. Hudson’s work was not intermittent.....17

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 3. | Mr. Hudson’s work was not essentially part-time..... | 21 |
| D. | The Failure to Instruct on the <i>Avundes</i> Test for Part-Time Employment Was Prejudicial Error | 24 |
| E. | The Trial Court Erred Regarding Instructions No. 11, 12, 13 and Defendant’s Instructions 12, 14, 17, 18 and Special Verdict Form | 28 |
| 1. | The trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury that exclusively seasonal employment assumes no off season employment (Instruction No. 12)..... | 28 |
| 2. | The trial court erred by not instructing the jury to determine which 12 months fairly represented Mr. Hudson’s employment pattern (Defendant’s Instruction No. 18 and Special Verdict Form) | 29 |
| 3. | The trial court properly instructed the jury regarding the burden of proof (Defendant’s Instruction No. 8)..... | 31 |
| 4. | The trial court erred by not instructing the jury that method 1 was the default method to use (Court’s Instruction No. 11/ Defendant’s Instruction No. 12)..... | 31 |
| 5. | The trial court erred by not instructing the jury accurately regarding the definition of part-time (Instruction No. 13/Defendant’s Instruction 17) | 33 |
| 6. | The trial court erred by not defining normal employment (Defendant’s Instruction No. 14)..... | 34 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Avundes</i> , 140 Wn.2d 282, 996 P.2d 593 (2000)..... | passim |
| <i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Avundes</i> , 95 Wn. App. 265, 976 P.2d 637 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> 140 Wn.2d 282 (2000) | 26 |
| <i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1997)..... | 13, 14, 15, 35 |
| <i>In re Pino</i> , Dckt. Nos. 91 5072 & 92 5878, 1994 WL 144956..... | passim |
| <i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)..... | 10, 27, 32 |
| <i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 555, <i>review denied</i> 167 Wn.2d 1015 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>School District No. 410 v. Minturn</i> , 83 Wn. App. 1, 920 P.2d 601 (1996)..... | 17, 29, 35, 36 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Breitung</i> , 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Service, Inc.</i> 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005)..... | 10, 27 |
| <i>Watson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006)..... | passim |
| <i>Weatherspoon v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 439, 777 P.2d 1084 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)..... | 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 51 | 1 |
| RCW 51.08.178 | passim |
| RCW 51.08.178(1)..... | passim |
| RCW 51.08.178(2)..... | passim |
| RCW 51.08.178(2)(a) | 28 |
| RCW 51.08.178(2)(b)..... | passim |
| RCW 51.32.060 | 11 |
| RCW 51.32.090 | 11 |
| RCW 51.52.115 | 8, 30, 31 |
| RCW 51.52.140 | 9 |

Rules

RAP 1.2(c) 10
RAP 10.3(g) 9
RAP 12.1(a) 32

Appendices

- Appendix A: RCW 51.08.178
